CO2 emissions and system costs shown in Table 2. As seen in Table 2, in 2030 there is a
relatively limited range of impact on CO2 emissions and system costs for the RE cost sensitivity
scenarios. By 2050, the absolute impact of each scenario grows substantially, except for the CO2
emissions in the Low PV Cost, which only increases in magnitude from -5% in 2030 to -7% in
2050. This highlights how additional PV generation tends to displace wind power in the later
years instead of CO2-emitting resources such as coal and natural gas. The 2050 system costs also
demonstrate that reaching the low RE costs results in nearly double the reduction in total system
costs of only low-cost wind or low-cost PV.

22 Wind and PV have generation profiles that differ by time and season, so they are not in direct competition for
many hours of the year. However, both technologies compete indirectly through displaced natural gas fuel costs. The
level of competition will vary regionally, while we have only shown nationally aggregated results here.

22
This report is available at no cost from the National Renewable Energy Laboratory at www.nrel.gov/publications.

2020 2030 2040 2050

Table 2. CO2 Emissions and System Costs Relative to the Mid-case Scenario

 CO2 Emissions Relative
to Mid-case

Total System Costs
Relative to Mid-case

Scenario 2030 2050 2030 2050

High RE Cost +7% +30% +0.4% +6.3%

Low RE Cost -11% -27% -0.6% -3.8%

Low Wind Cost -7% -20% -0.4% -2.0%

Low PV Cost -5% -7% -0.8% -2.3%

Figure 16. Relative wind and PV levelized costs compared to natural gas fuel price. Costs include

effects of tax credits but exclude the highest cost, lowest resource quality wind resources (techno-
resource groups [TRGs] 8–10) for ease of comparison. These ranges also exclude geographic
capital cost factors, and only account for costs within the plant boundary. Fuel price assumes

combined-cycle heat rate. For details, see Eurek et al. (2016) and the 2017 Annual Technology
Baseline (ATB) (NREL 2017)

The ranges of cost trajectories for wind and PV in each scenario can help readers interpret some